Ordinance 2022-14

BOROUGH OF HIGHTSTOWN COUNTY OF MERCER STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN BOROUGH OWNED REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 239 WYCKOFFS MILLS ROAD (BLOCK 12.01, LOT 3), SITUATED IN EAST WINDSOR, NEW JERSEY.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Hightstown (referenced as "Hightstown" or the "Borough") is the record owner of certain real property located at 239 Wyckoffs Mills Road situated in the neighboring municipality of East Windsor Township ("East Windsor"), which parcel is more commonly known and designated as Block 12.01, Lot 3 on the Official Tax Map of East Windsor (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Property is an irregularly (triangular) shaped parcel of vacant land comprised of approximately 0.87 acres, and is without any capital improvement(s) thereon; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located in the I-O Industrial Office Zoning District in East Windsor, in which the minimum lot size required for development is four (4) acres; and

WHEREAS, the Property is therefore undersized and would require variance(s) to be developed; and

WHEREAS, the Property is not needed for any public use(s) or purpose(s) of Hightstown; and

WHEREAS, as indicated above, the Property is less than the minimum size required for development in the I-O Industrial Office Zoning District in East Windsor; and

WHEREAS, 219 WMR, LLC, with an address of 154 First Avenue, Manasquan, New Jersey 08736, is the record owner of the parcel situated immediately adjacent to the Property, which parcel is known and designated as Block 12.01, Lot 1.01 on the East Windsor Tax Map; and

WHEREAS, there are no other parcels of real property that are located contiguous to the Property other than the parcel referenced above owned by 219 WMR, LLC (Block 12.01, Lot 1.01); and

WHEREAS, 219 WMR, LLC is pursuing a development project in East Windsor relating to its parcel; and

WHEREAS, 219 WMR, LLC has submitted a proposal to Hightstown to purchase the Property from the Borough for the sum of \$100,000.00, which sum shall be paid in cash to the Borough at closing; and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions associated with the undertaking are set forth in Exhibits A and B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined that it would be in the best interests of Hightstown to sell the Property to 219 WMR, LLC, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibits A and B attached hereto, and those as set forth in the within Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey "Local Lands and Buildings Law," specifically <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12-13(b)(5), permits a sale of municipally owned real property to the sole contiguous property owner based upon negotiation between the parties so long as the property is less than the minimum size required for development and without any capital improvement(s) thereon; and

WHEREAS, those circumstances are present in the within transaction; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council now wishes to authorize the sale of the Property through the adoption of the within Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Hightstown, in the County of Mercer and State of New Jersey, as follows: That, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(5), the Borough of Hightstown is hereby authorized to sell the Property located at 239 Wyckoffs Mills Road in East Windsor Township (Block 12.01, Lot 3) to 219 WMR, LLC. That the sale price for the Property shall be One Hundred Thousand Dollars Section 2. (\$100,000.00), which sum shall be paid in cash to the Borough at closing. That the terms and conditions associated with the Borough's sale of the Property are set forth in Exhibits A and B which are attached hereto and made a part hereof. That the sale is further contingent upon the adoption of the within Ordinance pursuant to Section 4. New Jersey "Local Lands and Buildings Law," specifically N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(5). That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the Borough Clerk to attest, any documents deemed necessary to effectuate the sale of the Property, so long as said documents are in a form satisfactory to the Borough Attorney. That all Borough officials are hereby authorized to undertake all necessary activities in Section 6. furtherance of the intentions of the within Ordinance. That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final passage and Section 7. publication in accordance with the law. That all other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby Section 8. repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. That, in the event that any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be limited in its effect only to that portion of the Ordinance actually adjudged to be invalid, and the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall be deemed severable therefrom and shall not be affected. Introduction: June 20, 2022 Adoption:

LAWRENCE D. QUATTRONE

MAYOR

ATTEST:

MARGARET RIGGIO

MUNICIPAL CLERK